RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH LJA ENGINEERING OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS FOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO THE RENOVATION OF 7 FIELDS AND VARIOUS PARK IMPROVEMENTS AT MCKINNEY SOCCER COMPLEX AT CRAIG RANCH

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for professional landscape architectural and engineering services related to the renovation of 7 fields and various park improvements at McKinney Soccer Complex at Craig Ranch; and.
- WHEREAS, the City Council approved the budget on September 6, 2022; and,
- WHEREAS, the City desires to engage the services of LJA Engineering for professional landscape architectural and engineering services related to the renovation of 7 fields and various park improvements at McKinney Soccer Complex at Craig Ranch (PK1906 Craig Ranch Soccer Complex).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the proposal of LJA Engineering for professional landscape architectural and engineering services in the amount of \$774,335.
- Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract and to execute any necessary supplemental agreements with LJA Engineering in an amount not to exceed \$850,000.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

TOPOE O ELILLED Mover
ORGE C. FULLER, Mayor